
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor McKenna (Chair) 
Councillors Sokale, Duveen, Ennis, 
Lovelock, Page, Robinson, Rowland, 
Stanford-Beale and J Williams 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
21 April 2020 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 29 APRIL 2020 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 29 April 2020 at 
6.30 pm. This will be an Online meeting via Microsoft Teams, and information on how to 
observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. The Agenda for the meeting is 
set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO 
 
 
1. PROTOCOL FOR ONLINE MEETINGS 

OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 
 

-  7 - 10 

 The Chair will outline the 
arrangements for online meetings 
of the Planning Applications 
Committee. The attached protocol 
is due to be considered at the 
meeting of the Policy Committee 
on 27 April 2020. 
 
 

   

2. MINUTES 
 

-  11 - 22 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

-   

4. QUESTIONS 
 

-   

5. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 
COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

-  23 - 24 



6. PLANNING APPEALS 
 

Information  25 - 34 

7. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 
APPROVAL 
 

Information  35 - 46 

8. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING REPORT - 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE 2019/20 
 

Information  47 - 52 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
9. 190848/REG3 - 72 BRUNSWICK 

STREET 
 

Decision MINSTER 53 - 68 

 Proposal Extension of  existing apartment building, conversion of redundant laundry, bin 
store and cycle storage space to create a one-bedroom apartment and provision 
of new communal refuse and cycle storage facilities. Resubmission of application 
181853   

Recommendation Application Permitted 

 
 

   

10. 191757/HOU - 10 PEGS GREEN 
CLOSE 
 

Decision NORCOT 69 - 84 

 Proposal Two storey side/rear extensions and single storey front entrance porch, loft 
conversion with new dormer window and two Velux windows   

Recommendation Application Permitted 

 
 

   

11. 190706/REG3 - 76 CIRCUIT LANE 
 

Decision SOUTHCOTE 85 - 94 

 Proposal Erection of one two bedroom dwelling.  
Recommendation Application Permitted 

 
 

   

12. 200339/FUL - BURGHFIELD ROAD, 
SOUTHCOTE 
 

Decision SOUTHCOTE 95 - 114 

 Proposal Removal of the existing 15m mast and erection of a new 25m lattice tower with a 
total of 12No. antenna (6No. EE and 6No. Huawei)  along with ancillary equipment 
mounted on a newly formed concrete foundation measuring 5.5m x 5.6m. The 
existing site compound would be retained and enlarged by a further 6.6m to an 
overall size of 13.2m x 6.6m all enclosed by a 2.5m high Palisade fence to match 
that of the existing.   

Recommendation Application Permitted 

 
 

   

 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 19/03/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval 

of an outline planning application.  
 HOU – Applications for works to domestic houses  
 ADV – Advertisement consent  
 APC – Approval of details required by planning conditions  
 VAR – Significant change to a planning permission previ
[...]
ge 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: OFFICIAL 
 

 
Classification: OFFICIAL 

Protocol for Online Planning Applications Committee 

Introduction   

The Coronavirus Act 2020 has paved the way for temporary changes to Regulations 
governing public meetings held by local authorities, including those held by local 
planning authorities, to allow the meetings to be conducted using media systems to 
be attended remotely by officers, members and the public and press. 

This Protocol outlines some changes proposed to facilitate successful online 
meetings of the Planning Applications Committee, by reducing the number of 
participants and the complexity of the meetings. 

Membership 

While a video-link meeting is itself relatively easy to organise, the current Planning 
Applications Committee meetings are attended by 14 members and 5-10 
officers, with public objectors and supporters, applicants/agents and ward 
councillors also participating in the meetings and other interested members of the 
public and the press in attendance.   

In order to make the online meetings more manageable it is proposed to reduce the 
number of participants, by keeping officer attendance to a minimum and reducing 
the number of Committee members attending while retaining representation from 
all political groups. 

The online meetings will therefore be attended by 10 members supported by the 
committee clerk, legal advisor, and the relevant planning officers.   

All members attending the online meetings will be drawn from the membership of 
the Planning Applications Committee as it was agreed at the Annual Council Meeting 
in 2019 (or any subsequent review of its full membership in 2020).  

The nominated members of each Group to attend the online meetings are: 
 

Labour (6) Cllrs McKenna, Sokale, Page, Ennis, Lovelock & Rowland 

Conservative (2) Cllrs Robinson & Stanford-Beale 

Green (1) Cllr J Williams 

Liberal Democrats (1) Cllr Duveen 

 
Quorum 

No chan
[...]
lors to speak on applications will continue.  

Members of the public will be able to follow the meeting ‘live’ in order to meet the 
legal requirement for meetings to be held ‘in public’. Information will be published 
with the agenda on how to do this.   

Meeting Agendas 
 

 Introduction – Chair to explain meeting format and who is attending 

 Minutes of previous meeting 

 Declarations of Interest 

 Information items 

 Planning applications to be considered 

For practicality any exempt items will be considered at a separate closed online 
meeting to be held on the rising of the main Committee. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor McKenna (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Sokale (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Duveen, Ennis, Lovelock, 

McEwan, Page, Robinson, Rowland, DP Singh, Stanford-Beale, 
J Williams and R Williams 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

122. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ennis declared a prejudicial interest in Item 134 (191659/REG3 - Former 
Reading Family Centre) on the grounds of predetermination. 

Councillor Lovelock declared prejudicial interest in Item 136 (182114/OUT - Land 
Adjacent Thorpe House) on the grounds of predetermination. 

Councillor Singh declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 136 (182114/OUT – 
Land Adjacent Thorpe House). 
 
124. QUESTIONS  
 
The following questions were asked in accordance with Standing Order 36: 
 
a) Viability and Affordable Housing Contributions 
 
Councillor Sokale asked the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee: 
 
Can the Chair of Planning Applications Committee provide a brief explanation of how 
viability impacts upon affordable housing contributions? 
 
REPLY by the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee (Councillor McKenna): 
 
Thank you for 
[...]
s to be considered at future meetings of the 
Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior 
to determining the relevant applications. 

Resolved -  

Page 13



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

(1) That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional 
applications which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services might consider appropriate, be the subject of an 
unaccompanied site visit: 

191496 – MEADWAY PRECINCT, HONEY END LANE 

Outline planning application (Access only. Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and 
Scale Reserved for future consideration) for the redevelopment of the Meadway 
precinct including partial demolition, refurbishment and extension of existing 
retail units and creation of new retail premises within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, 
A5, D1 and D2, 266 new residential dwellings (Use Class C3), new car park and 
servicing arrangements, bin stores, engineering operations including re-profiling of 
embankment and associated landscaping, re-location of public toilets within 
precinct. 

(2) That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional 
applications which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services might consider appropriate, be the subject of an 
accompanied site visit: 

192052 – 45 WATLINGTON STREET 

Single storey rear extension, alterations to fenestration and provision of roof light 
to forward roof slope. 

 
126. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
(i) New Appeals 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
one planning appeal, the method of determination for which she had already expressed a 
preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report.   

(ii) Appeals Recently Determined 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of four decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an Inspector 
appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services tabled update 
reports at the meeting on the following appeal decisions: 
 

190434/FUL – 27-43 BLENHEIM ROAD, CAVERSHAM 

Page 14



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

Erection of 3 dwellings with parking, landscaping and access from Blenheim Road. 

Written representations. 

Appeal dismissed. 

181404/FUL – LAND TO THE REAR OF 578-584 OXFORD ROAD 

Demolition of existing building and erection of two storey building containing 4 x Studio 
flats. 

Written representations. 

Appeal dismissed. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted; 

(3) That the appeal decisions set out in the update reports be noted. 
 
127. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of 21 pending prior approval applications, and in Table 2 
of four applications for prior approval decided between 27 January and 20 February 2020. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
128. STREET NAME ASSIGNMENT - DEVELOPMENT AT FORMER COX & WYMAN SITE, 

CARDIFF ROAD  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report asking the Committee to agree street names for three roads in a development site 
on the former site of Cox & Wyman printers in Cardiff Road.  A plan of the site was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

The report stated that the developer had not suggested any street names, but during 
consultation, comments had been received from Councillor Pa
[...]
ions and an amendment to the carbon off-setting contribution in the Section 106 
legal agreement.   

Comments and objections were received and considered.  

Councillor Ennis declared a prejudicial interest in this item on the grounds of 
predetermination, made a statement as Lead Councillor then left the room and took no 
part in the debate or decision.  Nature of interest: Councillor Ennis was the Lead 
Councillor for Housing and had formed a predetermined view on the application. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be 
authorised to grant full planning permission for application 191659/REG3 
subject to completion of a Section 106 legal agreement by 25 March 2020 
(unless a later date be agreed by the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport 
and Regulatory Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the original 
report, with the amendment recommended in the update report; 

(2) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Deputy 
Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be authorised to 
refuse permission; 

(3) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 
recommended in the original report, with the additional conditions 
recommended in the update report. 

 
135. 190980/OUT - 2 & 4 SEND ROAD, CAVERSHAM  
 
Demolition of 2 & 4 Send Road. New development comprising of 14 x 1 bed flats and 2 x 2 
bed flats. Access proposed from Send Road & Forge Close.   

It was reported at the meeting that this application had been withdrawn. 
 
136. 182114/OUT - THORPE HOUSE, COLLIERS WAY  
 

Page 20



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
11 

 

Outline application for proposed residential redevelopment to provide 6 no. 3-bedroom 
dwelling houses. 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
[...]
orised to take the 
action required to comply with the Section 215 notices at the addresses set 
out in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of the report. 

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 & 7). 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 11.03 pm) 
 
 

Page 22



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES 

 

TO: PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 

 

29 APRIL  2020 

 

 

 

 

TITLE: 

 

POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

 

SERVICE: 

 

PLANNING 

 

 

WARDS: 

 

BOROUGH WIDE 

AUTHOR: JULIE WILLIAMS 

 

TEL: 0118 9372461 

JOB TITLE:       ACTING PLANNING 

MANAGER  

E-MAIL: Julie.williams@reading.gov.uk 

 

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 Normally this report would accompany a list of sites where, due to the 

sensitive or important nature of the proposals, Councillors are advised that a 

Site Visit might be appropriate before the meeting of the next Committee (or 

at a future date) and to confirm how the visit will be arranged.  

 

1.2 However, with the current measures to enforce social distancing it would not 

be acceptable for officers to recommend that Councillors make any site visits 

for the time being.   

 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

2.1 That you agree that no site visits shall take place until the current social 

distancing measures are lifted. 

 
 

3. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 

 

3.1 The purpose of the planning service is to support the delivery of economic 

and sustainable growth while providing appropriate regulation to secure an 

attractive and safe town.  We do this by maintaining planning performance 

and developing policy and systems to secure sustainable development.   This 

contributes to the following priorities in the Corporate Plan 2018-21: 

• Securing the economic success of Reading; 

• Improving access to decent housing to meet local needs; 

• Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe; 

• Promotin
[...]
nswick Street 
Proposal: Extension of existing apartment building, conversion of redundant 
laundry, bin store and cycle storage space to create a one-bedroom apartment and 
provision of new communal refuse and cycle storage facilities. Resubmission of 
application 181853 
Applicant: Reading Borough Council 
Date validated: 24 May 2019 
Target Date: 19 July 2019 
Extended deadline: 29 May 2020 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Delegate to Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services to: 
i) GRANT Full Planning Permission, subject to a Unilateral Undertaking, securing the use of 
the flat for affordable housing purposes or an off-site financial contribution, being entered 
into by 29 May 2020, unless a later date is agreed.  
 
Conditions to include: 

Standard 

1. Time limit for implementation (3 years) 
2. Use of materials (to match existing) 
3. Approved plans, including tree protection plan 
4. To be used for affordable housing purposes only. 
5. Provision/retention of new cycle/bin storage 
6. Provision/retention of amended laundry facilities 

 
Informatives to include:  

1. Positive and Proactive Statement 

2. Terms and conditions 
3. Need for Building Regulations approval 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 72 Brunswick Street is an apartment block located on the western side of 

Brunswick Street. The application site is approximately 60 metres north 
from the corner of Brunswick Street and Bath Road. Opposite the site, 
across the road, is the boundary to Downshire Square Conservation Area. 

 
1.2 The apartment block has the shape of a plus sign (+). The apartment block 

is three storeys tall, and the section of this building which is the subject of 
this application is located on the ground floor on the north-east side of the 
apartment block (top-right of the ‘+’). 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
1.3 This previous application 181853 was withdrawn before a positive decision 

notice was issued. It was withdrawn because the Committee had resolved to 
gran
[...]
 reliefs or exemptions set out in 

the CIL Regulations. The CIL charge would be £11,343.68. 
 
7.  CONCLUSION 
7.1 With an agreement to provide for affordable housing and appropriate conditions the 

proposal is found acceptable.  The proposed development is not considered to have 
a detrimental impact upon the character of the area, nor will it have a detrimental 
impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties. Further to this, no concerns 
are raised with regards to transport. As such planning permission is recommended 
for approval. 

 
Case Officer: James Overall 
Plans: 

Plan Type Description Drawing Number Date Received 
 

Location & Block 
Plans 

Existing N/A 1 May-19 

 

Block Plan, 
Elevations, 
Floors Plans 

Proposed 202 Rev B 21 Oct-19 

 

Site Sections AA & BB 203 1 May-19 
 

Page 91



 

 

 
Proposed Block Plan 

 

Page 92



 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

BY THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                            
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 29 April 2020 

 
Ward: Southcote  
App No.: 200339/FUL 
Address:  Burghfield Road Southcote 
Proposal: Removal of the existing 15m mast and erection of a new 25m lattice 
tower with a total of 12No. antenna (6No. EE and 6No. Huawei) along with 
ancillary equipment mounted on a newly formed concrete foundation measuring 
5.5m x 5.6m. The existing site compound would be retained and enlarged by a 
further 6.6m to an overall size of 13.2m x 6.6m all enclosed by a 2.5m high 
Palisade fence to match that of the existing 
Applicant: Wireless Infrastructure Group 
Date validated: 2 March 2020 
8-week target decision date: 27 April 2020 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant Full Planning Permission 

CONDITIONS TO INCLUDE  

 
1. Full - time limit - three years 
2. Standard approved plans condition 
3. Removal of existing monopole  

 
INFORMATIVES TO INCLUDE 
 

1. Standard 
[...]
 97



 

maximum width of 4.4m. The proposed lattice tower would be mounted 
on a newly formed concrete foundation measuring 5.5m x 5.6m located to 
the north and directly adjacent to the existing concrete base and 
monopole. As a replacement scheme, the existing monopole is to be 
removed as part of the proposals. The existing site compound would be 
retained and enlarged by a further 6.6m to an overall size of 13.2m x 6.6m 
all enclosed by a 2.5m high Palisade fence to match that of the existing. 
The existing concrete base would be retained to house the 6No. new 
ground-based equipment cabinets (for EE/H3G).  
 

2.2  The proposed upgrade of the existing established telecommunications base 
station and the proposed lattice tower would host EE Ltd, who require this 
larger tower due to the height of the surrounding clutter between the site 
location and the cell coverage area, in order to provide improved coverage 
to existing customers. The tower would continue to provide 2G, 3G and 4G 
coverage for EE’s customers within this area providing them with mobile, 
voice, text and data services, as well as being optimised to include the 
upgrade of 5G equipment. The tower would also provide opportunity for 
additional operators to site share in the future, reducing the number of 
masts within the locality as well as providing improved coverage for the 
emergency services network(s). 

  
2.3 A declaration has been submitted by the applicant confirming compliance 

with the International Commission on Non-ionizing Radiation (ICNIRP) 
guidelines. 

 
3.  PLANNING HISTORY 
 
3.1      Electricity substation permitted in 1960 and an extension to the control 

building was also permitted in 1998.  
 

    3.2     04/00113/TELE - 15 metre pole with 4 x antennas, 2 x 600 mm dishes radio 
equipment housing and ancillary development – Refused. 

 

3.3  04/00755/TELE - Installation of a telecommunications pole with   antennas, 
radio equipment housing and ancillary development 
[...]
 2019/20
	9 190848/REG3 - 72 Brunswick Street
	10 191757/HOU - 10 Pegs Green Close
	11 190706/REG3 - 76 Circuit Lane
	12 200339/FUL - Burghfield Road, Southcote



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor McKenna (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Sokale (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Ennis, Lovelock, Page, 

Robinson, Rowland, Stanford-Beale and J Williams 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
139. PROTOCOL FOR ONLINE MEETINGS OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE  

The Chair reported that the Coronavirus Act 2020 had paved the way for temporary 
changes to Regulations governing public meetings held by local authorities, including 
those held by local planning authorities, to allow the meetings to be conducted using 
media systems to be attended remotely by officers, members and the public and press 
during the current Covid-19 pandemic. 

At its meeting on 27 April 2020, the Policy Committee had considered a report containing 
proposed protocols for holding online meetings of the Policy Committee, Planning 
Applications Committee and Licensing Applications Sub-Committees 1 and 2.  The Policy 
Committee had approved the online meeting protocols (Minute 90 refers) and a copy of 
the Planning Applications Committee protocol had been included in the papers for the 
Planning Applications Committee on 29 April 2020.   

The Protocol outlined some changes to facilitate successful online meetings of the 
Planning Applications Committee, by reducing the number of participants and the 
complexity of the meetings, including amendments to public participation and 
attendance.  The meeting would consist of ten members and would include members 
from all political groups represented on the Council.   

The Policy Committee had also agreed the following amendment to the Protocol: 

That current members of the Policy Committee and Planning Applications 
Committee not included in the reduced memberships be entitled to act as 
substitutes on the Committee in place of a member of their Group; and where a 
Group had only one member of the Policy Committee or Planning Application 
Committee appointed in the current year (2019/20), the Group Leader be entitled 
to nominate a substitute member, in the event that their Group member was 
unable to attend the Committee and the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services be authorised to appoint that Councillor as a substitute member of the 
relevant Committee (and this substitute provision be included in the meeting 
protocols for Policy Committee and Planning Applications Committee). 

In order to reduce the amount of business required to be decided by the Planning 
Applications Committee during the pandemic, the Policy Committee had also approved an 
increase to officer delegations to determine some minor planning applications and Tree 
Preservation Orders, as set out in Appendix B to the Policy Committee report.  It had 
agreed that a schedule of those applications where delegations had been changed would 
be presented to each Planning Applications Committee for information.   



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
140. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor Ennis declared an interest in Items 146 (190848/REG3 – 73 Brunswick Street) 
and 148 (190706/REG3 – 76 Circuit Lane) as Lead Councillor for Housing. 
 
142. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report which explained that, normally, the report would accompany a list of sites where, 
due to the sensitive or important nature of the proposals, Councillors were advised that a 
site visit might be appropriate before the meeting of the next Committee (or at a future 
date) and to confirm how the visit would be arranged.  It stated that, with the current 
measures to enforce social distancing during the Covid-19 pandemic, it would not be 
appropriate for officers to recommend that Councillors make any site visits for the time 
being.   

It was explained at the meeting that, where appropriate, officers would circulate a 
combination of photographs and video footage to Councillors in place of site visits prior 
to applications being considered at the Committee. 

Resolved -  

That no site visits take place until the current social distancing measures were 
lifted and, where appropriate, officers circulate information to Councillors in place 
of site visits. 

 
143. PLANNING APPEALS  

(i) New Appeals 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
one planning appeal, the method of determination for which she had already expressed a 
preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report.   

(ii) Appeals Recently Determined 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of six decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an Inspector 
appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
reports on the following appeal decisions in Appendix 3: 

190544/TPO – 2 FERNDALE CLOSE, TILEHURST 

To fell one Lawson Cypress (T10 of TPO) in the rear garden. 

Written representations. 

Appeal dismissed. 

191031/TPO – 7A DELLWOOD PARK, CAVERSHAM 

Fell one Oak tree in the rear garden. 

Written representations. 

Appeal dismissed. 

191592/TPO – BLAGRAVE HOUSE, UPPER WARREN AVENUE 

Fell one False Acacia in the front garden. 

Written representations. 

Appeal dismissed. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted; 

(3) That the reports on the appeal decisions set out in Appendix 3 be noted. 
 
144. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of 17 pending prior approval applications, and in Table 2 
of six applications for prior approval decided between 19 March and 20 April 2020. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
145. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

SERVICE 2019/20  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report setting out 
details of performance in development management (applications, appeals, enforcement 
and associated services) during 2019/20. 

It was reported at the meeting that, in paragraph 4.3 of the report, the date of the most 
recently published performance tables should have read 25 March 2020. 

Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 
146. 190848/REG3 - 72 BRUNSWICK STREET  

Extension of existing apartment building, conversion of redundant laundry, bin store and 
cycle storage space to create a one-bedroom apartment and provision of new communal 
refuse and cycle storage facilities. Resubmission of application 181853. 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.   

Comments were received and considered. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be 
authorised to grant full planning permission for application 190848/REG3, 
subject to completion of a unilateral undertaking by 29 May 2020 (unless a 
later date be agreed by the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report; 

(2) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Deputy 
Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be authorised to 
refuse permission; 

(3) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 
recommended in the report. 

(Councillor Ennis declared an interest in this item, made a statement as Lead Councillor 
then abstained in the vote.  Nature of interest: Councillor Ennis was the Lead Councillor 
for Housing and been involved in the development of the scheme). 
 
147. 191757/HOU - 10 PEGS GREEN CLOSE  

Two storey side/rear extension and single storey front and rear extensions, loft 
conversion with new dormer window and two Velux windows. 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting that gave 
details of planning conditions and an amended plan received (appended to the update 
report).  It also addressed five statements of objection received from local residents and 
one statement received from the applicant, in lieu of public speaking, and copies of the 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

statements were appended to the update report.  The recommendation had been 
amended to remove condition 4 as a result of receipt of the amended plan. 

Comments and objections were received and considered. 

Resolved –  
 

That application 191757/FUL be refused for the following reasons: 

(1) By virtue of the prominent position of the application site within the street 
the combined width of the proposed two-storey side extension and large 
proportions of the proposed porch would have the cumulative effect of 
appearing out of scale with and not subservient to the design and 
proportions of the main house.  This would have a harmful effect on the 
character and appearance of the street and by reducing the gap at the side 
would introduce a terracing effect in a street characterised by semi-
detached properties.  This would be contrary to policies CC7 (Design and the 
Public Realm) and Policy H9 (House Extensions) of the Reading Borough 
Local Plan 2019; 

(2) The size, scale and position of the proposed two-storey rear extension 
would fail to appear as a suitable subservient addition to the host building 
by dominating the appearance of the rear of the house and would have an 
overbearing impact on adjacent neighbours and would harm their outlook 
contrary to policies CC8 (Safeguarding Amenities) and Policy H9 (House 
Extensions) of the Reading Borough Local Plan 2019. 

 
148. 190706/REG3 - 76 CIRCUIT LANE  

Erection of one two bedroom dwelling.  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.   

Comments were received and considered. 

Resolved –  

(1) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be 
authorised to grant full planning permission for application 190706/REG3, 
subject to completion of a unilateral undertaking by 29 May 2020 (unless a 
later date be agreed by the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services) to secure the Heads of Terms set out in the report; 

(2) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Deputy 
Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be authorised to 
refuse permission; 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 29 APRIL 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

(3) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 
recommended in the report. 

 
(Councillor Ennis declared an interest in this item, made a statement as Lead Councillor 
then abstained in the vote.  Nature of interest: Councillor Ennis was the Lead Councillor 
for Housing and been involved in the development of the scheme). 
 
149. 200339/FUL - BURGHFIELD ROAD, SOUTHCOTE  

Removal of the existing 15m mast and erection of a new 25m lattice tower with a total of 
12No. antenna (6No. EE and 6No. Huawei) along with ancillary equipment mounted on a 
newly formed concrete foundation measuring 5.5m x 5.6m. The existing site compound 
would be retained and enlarged by a further 6.6m to an overall size of 13.2m x 6.6m all 
enclosed by a 2.5m high Palisade fence to match that of the existing.  

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which gave 
details of outstanding consultation responses received, had appended a copy of the 
appeal decision which had allowed the existing monopole on the site and corrected an 
error in the original report regarding the Reading Borough Council application number for 
that decision. 

Comments and objections were received and considered.  

The Committee requested that more information on the planning context of 5G masts, 
including on international guidelines for public exposure to non-ionising radiation and 
how these were enacted, be provided for a future meeting. 

Resolved –  

(1) That consideration of application 200339/FUL be deferred, in order to 
obtain more information on the visual impact of the new structure on the 
surrounding area and to allow discussions with the applicant on how this 
impact might be mitigated and whether they would be agreeable to a pre-
commencement condition to achieve this amelioration; 

(2) That an information report be prepared for a future meeting of the 
Committee on the planning context of 5G masts, including on information on 
how international guidelines for public exposure to non-ionising radiation 
were enacted. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.14 pm) 
 
 


